

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as Superintendent of
the New York State Police, RICHARD J. McNALLY, JR., in His
Official Capacity as Justice of the New York Supreme Court,
Third Judicial District, and Licensing Officer for Rensselaer
County,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS/RESPONDENTS

LEIGHTON SCHUR
Counsel of Record
Joel Barlow High School
100 Black Rock Turnpike
Redding, 06896

CATHERINE GUTOWSKI
Joel Barlow High School
100 Black Rock Turnpike
Redding, 06896

December 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTS OF THE CASE	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
I. The Right to Bear Arms Outside the Home Has Been Deeply Regulated From English Common Law to the Present	8
A. Common law reflects that the carrying of arms in public places has always been regulated	12
B. The language of the Second Amendment does not confer an unlimited right to carry concealed firearms in any public place	12
C. Nineteenth and twentieth century case law extends this history and tradition of restricting the carrying of firearms in public places	20
D. New York’s proper-cause requirement falls within the history and tradition of firearm regulation	24
II. A State May Reasonably Regulate the Carrying of Firearms in Public Places in the Interest of Public Safety	26
A. <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> establish that the scope of the right to carry arms for lawful purposes is determined by history and tradition	26
B. This Court has a longstanding tradition of giving deference to state legislatures to regulate firearms	30
C. First Amendment time, place, and manner restrictions provide a comparable standard for regulating	

	Second Amendment rights	31
III.	New York’s Proper-Cause Requirement Satisfies Means-End Scrutiny and Strict Scrutiny	34
	A. Intermediate scrutiny is the modern standard of review most consistent with the history and tradition of Second Amendment rulings	34
	B. New York’s proper-cause requirement satisfies intermediate scrutiny	36
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

- Aymette v. State*, 21 Tenn. 154, 1840 WL 1554 (1840)
Carroll v. United States : 267 U.S. 132 (1925)
Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)
Fife v. State, 31 Ark. 455 (1876)
Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester F.3d 81
Lewis v. United States, 45 U.S. 55, 65 n.8 (1980)
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819)
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. (2010)
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319. (1937)
Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370, 406 (D.C. Cir. 2007)
Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275, 281-82 (1897)
State v. Reid, 194 N.J. 386, 954 A.2d 503 (N.J. 2008)
United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)
United States v. Miller, et al., 307 U.S. 174 (1939)
Wrenn v. District of Columbia, No. 16-7025 (DC Cir. 2017)
Young v. Hawaii, 992 F.3d 765 (2021)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. II

U.S. Const., Article I, Section 8, Clause 8

STATUTES

Clause

1889 Ariz. Sess. Laws 30

Cal. Penal Code § 26150(a)(2) (2021)

City of London Militia Act 1662, 14 Car. 2, c. 3, § 13

2 Edw. III, c. 3 (1328)

4 Hen. 4, c. 29 (1402)

33 Hen. 8, c. 6 (1541)

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-9(a) (2021)

1913 Haw. Acts 25

1888 Idaho Laws 23.

King James I, *A Proclamation Against the Use of Pocket Dags*

1

Kansas Territory Wyandotte Constitution (1859)

Del. Const. of 1776.

1881 Kan. Sess. Laws 92.

Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 140, § 131(c).

Mass. Rev. Stat. ch. 134, § 16 (1836)

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(a)(6)(i) (2018)

1860 N.M. Laws 94

1869 N.M. Laws 72

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4 (2021)

1890 Okla. Sess. Laws 496.

1890 Okla. Sess. Laws 495

Queen Elizabeth I, *A Proclamation Prohibiting the Use and Carriage of Dagges, Birding Pieces, and Other Gunnes, Contrary to Law* 1 (1600)

7 Rich. 2, c. 13 (1383)

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11(a) (2002)

Statutes for the City of London, 13 Edw. 1. Similarly, the 1313 Coming Armed to Parliament Act, 7 Edw. 2,

1869 Tenn. Pub. Acts 23

1821 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15.

1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25

1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63

1 W. & M., c. 2, 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689)

1876 Wyo. Laws 352

W. Va. Code, ch. 148, § 7 (1887)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Declaration of the Rights of the Inhabitants of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (1780)

A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America (1797)

William Blackstone, *Commentaries*, 408

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 139 (1765)

Boston, 1833, §§ 1890–91

Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States. 3 vols.

Crifasi C. Appl Health Econ Health Policy. 2018, *Gun Policy in the United States: Evidence-Based Strategies to Reduce Gun Violence*

Crifasi CK, Merrill-Francis M, McCourt A, Vernick JS, Wintemute GJ, Webster DW. *J Urban Health, Association between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties*

Mitchell L. Doucette, Maria T. Bulzacchelli, Shannon Frattaroli and Cassandra K. Crifasi, *Workplace homicides committed by firearm; recent trends and narrative text analysis*

Doucette ML, Crifasi CK, Frattaroli S. titled *Right-to-carry Laws and Firearm Workplace Homicides: A longitudinal Analysis* (1992-2017).

Professor Emma Fridel, *Comparing the Impact of Household Gun Ownership and Concealed Carry Legislation on the Frequency of Mass Shootings and Firearms Homicide*, (1991 to 2016)

Erin Grinshteyn, PhD, David Hemenway, PhD: *Violent Death Rates: The U.S.-Compared with Other High-income OECD Countries*, The American Journal of Medicine

Jac. I. c. 27

Johnson 1095

James Madison, Federalist 46, The Federalist Papers

Terry L. Schell, Matthew Cefalu, Beth Ann Griffin, Rosanna Smart, and Andrew R. Morral: *Changes in firearm mortality following the implementation of state laws regulating firearm access and use*

Joseph Story, *A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States* (1834)

Chelsea Tisosky, *The Constitutionality of “special need” Laws*

Jon S. Vernick, JD, MPH Alexander McCourt, JD, MPH,
Concealed Carry of Firearms: Fact vs. Fiction

Eugene Volokh, *Necessary to the Security of a Free State*, 83
Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2007)
